
295 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, HHS § 409.20 

§ 409.15 Services furnished by an in-
tern or a resident-in-training. 

Medical or surgical services provided 
by an intern or a resident-in-training 
are included as ‘‘inpatient hospital or 
inpatient CAH services’’ if they are 
provided— 

(a) By an intern or a resident-in- 
training under a teaching program ap-
proved by the Council on Medical Edu-
cation of the American Medical Asso-
ciation, or the Bureau of Professional 
Education of the American Osteopathic 
Association; 

(b) By an intern or a resident-in- 
training in the field of dentistry under 
a teaching program approved by the 
Council on Dental Education of the 
American Dental Association; or 

(c) By an intern or a resident-in- 
training in the field of podiatry under 
a teaching program approved by the 
Council on Podiatry Education of the 
American Podiatry Association. 

[48 FR 12541, Mar. 25, 1983, as amended at 58 
FR 30666, May 26, 1993] 

§ 409.16 Other diagnostic or thera-
peutic services. 

Diagnostic or therapeutic services 
other than those provided for in 
§§ 409.12, 409.13, and 409.14 are consid-
ered as inpatient hospital or inpatient 
CAH services if— 

(a) They are furnished by the hos-
pital or CAH, or by others under ar-
rangements made by the hospital or 
CAH; 

(b) Billing for those services is 
through the hospital or CAH; and 

(c) The services are of a kind ordi-
narily furnished to inpatients either by 
the hospital or CAH or under arrange-
ments made by the hospital or CAH. 

[48 FR 12541, Mar. 25, 1983, as amended at 58 
FR 30666, May 26, 1993] 

§ 409.18 Services related to kidney 
transplantations. 

(a) Kidney transplants. Medicare pays 
for kidney transplantation surgery 
only if performed in a renal transplan-
tation center approved under subpart U 
of part 405 of this chapter. 

(b) Services in connection with kidney 
donations. Medicare pays for services 
related to the evaluation or prepara-
tion of a potential or actual donor, to 

the donation of the kidney, or to post-
operative recovery services directly re-
lated to the kidney donation— 

(1) If the kidney is intended for an in-
dividual who has ESRD and is entitled 
to Medicare benefits or can be expected 
to become so entitled within a reason-
able time; and 

(2) Regardless of whether the donor is 
entitled to Medicare. 

Subpart C—Posthospital SNF Care 

§ 409.20 Coverage of services. 

(a) Included services. Subject to the 
conditions and limitations set forth in 
this subpart and subpart D of this part, 
‘‘posthospital SNF care’’ means the fol-
lowing services furnished to an inpa-
tient of a participating SNF, or of a 
participating hospital or critical access 
hospital (CAH) that has a swing-bed ap-
proval: 

(1) Nursing care provided by or under 
the supervision of a registered profes-
sional nurse. 

(2) Bed and board in connection with 
the furnishing of that nursing care. 

(3) Physical, occupational, or speech 
therapy. 

(4) Medical social services. 
(5) Drugs, biologicals, supplies, appli-

ances, and equipment. 
(6) Services furnished by a hospital 

with which the SNF has a transfer 
agreement in effect under § 483.75(n) of 
this chapter. 

(7) Other services that are generally 
provided by (or under arrangements 
made by) SNFs. 

(b) Excluded services—(1) Services that 
are not considered inpatient hospital serv-
ices. No service is included as 
posthospital SNF care if it would not 
be included as an inpatient hospital 
service under §§ 409.11 through 409.18. 

(2) Services not generally provided by 
(or under arrangements made by) SNFs. 
Except as specifically listed in §§ 409.21 
through 409.27, only those services gen-
erally provided by (or under arrange-
ments made by) SNFs are considered as 
posthospital SNF care. For example, a 
type of medical or surgical procedure 
that is ordinarily performed only on an 
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